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Schedule

June 2022 (BOD) FY 2023 & 2024 Two-Year Budget Adopted

June 2023 (BOD) Year 2 Budget Amended  (addressed park & fire divestiture)

April 22, 2024 (F&A) FY 2025 Budget Draft Proposal

May 14, 2024 (BOD)      FY 2025 Budget  
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All Funds Summary:  Reserve Balances

Establishing balance to fund the 
21” Relocation Main Project

Year 1 of the Water 
Study’s 5-year plan is 
being implemented

Significant capital 
projects planned in 

near future will reduce 
reserves further

Increased reserve to 
facilitate capital spending on 
reimbursement agreements
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All Funds Summary:  Sources of Revenues

Budget
pg 2

Water rates & charges $19,315,000 $16,856,400 $20,611,000 $1,296,000

Sewer $6,749,000 $6,722,000 $6,756,300 $7,300

Property tax $5,881,000 $5,378,000 $5,486,000 ($395,000)

Recycled water $680,000 $540,000 $565,000 ($115,000)

Investments $228,600 $1,800,000 $1,700,000 $1,471,400

Other $1,868,800 $936,300 $981,300 ($887,500)

Grant revenues $198,000 $198,000 $2,382,950 $2,184,950

Total $34,920,400 $32,430,700 $38,482,550 $3,562,150

Budget
Change

FY 2024
Budget

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
BudgetSources of Revenues
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All Funds Summary:  Sources of Revenues 

Budget
pg 2

Water rates & 
charges

54%

Sewer
18%

Property tax 
14%

Recycled water
1%

Investments
4%

Other
3%

Grant revenues
6%
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6

All Funds Summary:  Revenue Year-Over-Year Change

Budget 
pg 2

Budgeted revenues are being 
aligned closer to recent actuals

Year 1 of the Water 
Study’s 5-year plan is 
being implemented

Park 
grants
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• Budget incorporates 
the similar assumptions 
that were used in the 
Water Study

• Fire Divestiture is a 
net gain for the 
District because Fire 
expenses (not shown) 
were also eliminated

Fire 
Divestiture

All Funds Summary:  Property Tax Revenue

Budget 
pg 2
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All Funds Summary:  Uses of Funds

Budget 
pg 3

Operations $26,722,221 $25,192,200 $30,276,010 $3,553,789

Debt Service $379,300 $379,300 $378,730 ($570)

Capital Projects $20,254,649 $14,073,600 $13,023,320 ($7,231,329)

Total $47,356,170 $39,645,100 $43,678,060 ($3,678,110)

Uses of Funds
FY 2024
Budget

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Budget

Budget
Change

• Capital spending will fluctuate significantly each year based on 
the needs of the facilities, the timing of construction, and the 
grant reimbursement schedules

• Capital budget is being reset to reflect only one year’s worth 
of anticipated expenditures
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All Funds Summary:  Uses of Funds – Operations 

Budget  
pg 3

Personnel, $13M

Water, $10M

Energy, $3M

Maintenance, $2M

Professional Services, $1M Other, $1M

Most operating expenses are 
non-discretionary and driven by 

third parties.
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All Funds Summary:  Uses of Funds – Operations Change

Budget 
pg 3
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All Funds Summary:  Uses of Funds – Capital 

Budget 
pg 3



Water Funds
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Water:  Operations (01)

Administration & General $1,217,343 $1,010,900 $1,513,660 $296,317

Source of Supply $9,496,961 $8,093,300 $10,119,500 $622,539

Pumping $1,798,591 $2,069,000 $2,383,800 $585,209

Systems $1,531,108 $1,415,900 $1,725,650 $194,542

Transmission & Distribution $2,632,381 $1,942,100 $2,471,300 ($161,081)

Vehicle & Facilities Maintenance $377,036 $422,200 $436,200 $59,164

Ramona Lake $112,676 $83,900 $112,400 ($276)

Total Uses of Funds $17,166,096 $15,037,300 $18,762,510 $1,596,414

Uses of Funds
FY 2024
Budget

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Budget

Budget
Change

• $623K  Purchased Water (assumes normal year of water activity + SDCWA rate increase)

• $598K  Energy (align budget + anticipated rate increase)
• $202K  Personnel

• $165K  Lateral Refund (Untreated to Treated Conversion effort) 

Budget 
pg 22
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Water:  Capital

Capital Improvement Projects (43) $3,387,667 $360,300 $305,000

Capital Replacement - Energy (10) $175,000 $0 $0

Capital Replacement Projects (11) $9,677,695 $8,193,300 $6,171,270

Total Uses of Funds $13,240,362 $8,553,600 $6,476,270

Use of Funds
FY 2024
Budget

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Budget

30” Pipeline 
Replacement 
Project $6.1M 

(orange)

Budget 
pg 40
pg 46
pg 47



San Vicente Sanitation Funds



RMWD.ORG
16

San Vicente:  Operating (04)

Treatment Division $1,018,207 $1,289,000 $1,439,300 $421,093

Collection Division $463,700 $423,200 $554,050 $90,350

Reverse Osmosis $464,433 $465,000 $572,600 $108,167

General Administration Division $188,289 $180,000 $228,000 $39,711

Total Uses of Funds $2,134,629 $2,357,200 $2,793,950 $659,321

Uses of Funds
FY 2024
Budget

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Budget

Budget
Change

• $162K  Electricity  (align budget + anticipated rate increase)

• $136K  Labor
• $114K  Sludge Hauling

• $99K    Maintenance (moved here from capital budget)

• $79K    Chemicals

• $26K    Pro Services (Recycled Water & Capacity Fee Study)
Budget 
pg 32
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San Vicente:  Capital 

Capital Replacement Projects (14) $200,000 $97,000

Sludge Storage Area & Property Acquisition $225,000

Multimedia Filter Replacement Study $50,000

Laboratory Building Design Update $37,500

Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) $160,000

Capital Improvement Projects (22) $1,387,095 $512,500

Headworks Rehabilitation $819,300

Sludge Bed Cover Replacement $200,000

Collection system infrastructure $275,000

Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment $45,000

CCTV Van $30,000

Total Uses of Funds $1,587,095 $609,500 $1,841,800

Use of Funds
FY 2024
Budget

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Budget

Budget 
pg 42
pg 49



Santa Maria Sanitation Funds
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Santa Maria:  Operating (05)

Treatment Division $1,501,000 $1,742,200 $1,903,600 $402,600

Collection Division $468,902 $526,000 $606,350 $137,448

General Administration Division $166,289 $195,000 $223,000 $56,711

Total Uses of Funds $2,136,191 $2,463,200 $2,732,950 $596,759

Uses of Funds
FY 2024
Budget

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Budget

Budget
Change

• $240K  Labor

• $95K    Electricity (align budget + anticipated rate increase)
• $54K    Sludge Hauling

• $55K    Maintenance (moved here from capital budget)

• $36K    Pro Services (Recycled Water & Capacity Fee Study)

Budget 
pg 36
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Santa Maria:  Capital 

Capital Replacement Projects (15) $80,000 $80,000

Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) $240,000

Laboratory Building Design Update $37,500

Capital Improvement Projects (25) $4,622,656 $4,241,800

Spray field fence replacement $15,000

Centrifuge Rebuild Project $164,800

Pond 1 Cleaning $75,000

Sprayfield Pumps and Motors $135,000

Pond 1 Drainage and Tertiary Conversion $150,000

Plant Water Supply System Rehabilitation $50,000

Skip Loader Replacement $120,000

SM Collection system infrastructure $450,000

Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment $45,000

CCTV Van $30,000

Total Uses of Funds $4,702,656 $4,321,800 $1,512,300

Use of Funds
FY 2024
Budget

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Budget

Budget 
pg 43
pg 50



Park Funds
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Park:  Operations (03)

Personnel $200,500 $239,000 $219,000 $18,500

Operations and Maintenance $303,500 $340,100 $381,600 $78,100

Total Uses of Funds $504,000 $579,100 $600,600 $96,600

Uses of Funds
FY 2024
Budget

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Budget

Budget
Change

• $40K  Maintenance

• $20K  Professional Services

Budget 
pg 28
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Park:  Capital Replacement (13)

Capital Replacement Projects $454,536 $326,400

District Funded Projects

Field 2 Sports Lighting $150,000

Adult Softball Sports Lighting $150,000

Senior Center Door Replacement $30,000

Security Gates and Automation $60,000

Grant Reimbursed Projects

CRCG:  Community Center, Junior Fair & Other $1,410,750

PLDO:  Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard $832,200

CDBG:  Senior Center Emergency Backup Generator $140,000

Total Uses of Funds $454,536 $326,400 $2,772,950

Use of Funds
FY 2024
Budget

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Budget

Budget 
pg 48



General Funds
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General Fund:  Operations (06)

Budget 
pg 9

• $236K  General Insurance (align budget + anticipated rate increase)

• $233K  Personnel 

Board of Directors $275,000 $170,900 $280,800 $5,800

General Manager $481,203 $447,100 $491,900 $10,697

Engineering $651,091 $585,100 $669,300 $18,209

Finance $1,737,059 $1,578,700 $1,766,100 $29,041

Admin Services $1,636,952 $1,973,600 $2,177,900 $540,948

Total Uses of Funds $4,781,305 $4,755,400 $5,386,000 $604,695

Uses of Funds
FY 2024
Budget

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Budget

Budget
Change
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General Fund:  Operations (06) Overhead Allocation

Budget 
pg 52

 

Board of Directors % * 58.47% 3.25% 17.41% 20.87%

$ 280,800 190,000 90,800 53,090 2,950 15,810 18,950
 

General Manager % * 58.47% 3.25% 17.41% 20.87%

$ 491,900 102,100 389,800 227,910 12,670 67,870 81,350

Finance % ** 60.43% 0.00% 18.00% 21.57%

$ 1,766,100 366,700 1,399,400 845,690 0 251,840 301,870
    
Admin Services %   * 58.47% 3.25% 17.41% 20.87%

$ 2,177,900 452,200 1,725,700 1,008,980 56,100 300,470 360,150

Engineering % ** 60.43% 0.00% 18.00% 21.57%

$ 669,300 139,000 530,300 320,480 0 95,430 114,390

% 59.38% 1.73% 17.68% 21.20%

       TOTAL $ 5,386,000 1,250,000 4,136,000 2,456,150 71,720 731,420 876,710

*   Allocated based on relative labor budget:  Water ($3.9M), Park ($0.2M), SV ($1.2M), SM ($1.4M)
** Allocated based on relative labor budget, excluding Park.

LESS: 
FUNDED BY 
REVENUEBUDGET

ALLOCABLE 
BUDGETARY 

FUNCTION
BALANCE 

ALLOCATED WATER

SAN 
VICENTE 

SANITATION

SANTA 
MARIA 

SANITATIONPARK



RMWD.ORG
27

General Fund:  Capital (26)

Budget 
pg 41

Capital Projects (26) $270,000 $262,300

Admin Building Renovation Project $350,000

Admin Building AC Replacement $20,000

Equipment Replacement $50,000

Total Uses of Funds $270,000 $262,300 $420,000

Use of Funds
FY 2024
Budget

FY 2024
Estimate

FY 2025
Budget
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28

• Resolution is used to adopt the Budget each year

• Section 5:  Provides additional cash management 
flexibility

• Section 6:  Does not carry forward capital budget (as 
was done in the past) except for instances in which we 
had already anticipated spending the funds in FY 2024 
but did not (i.e. we estimate spending $3.1M in FY ’24 
for the 30” Pipeline Project but the timing may shift 
and cause some of this spend to occur in FY ’25).
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Recommendation

29

• Section 8:  Allows staff to use budgeted but unused 
labor appropriations (if any) to pay down existing 
OPEB obligations or pension obligations (Board 
previous approved using this strategy for OPEB 
obligations, but this extends the strategy to the 
pension obligations)
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Recommendation

Recommend to the Board of Directors authorization to staff to approve 
the attached resolution to adopt the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget.

30


